REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION &%I}{Tgé&gg%ggﬁgégum ONLY)
CITY OF SAN DIEGO Wa
TO: FROM (ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT): | DATE:
CITY COUNCIL Transportation&Storm Water Dept 07/29/2013
SUBJECT: Authorize First Amendment to the Agreement with URS Corp., for As-Needed Storm Water
Engineering Consulting Services.
PRIMARY CONTACT (NAME, PHONE): SECONDARY CONTACT (NAME, PHONE):
David Wells,(858) 541-4339: MS 1900 Kris McFadden, (858) 541-4325: MS 1900
COMPLETE FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES
FUND
DEPT / FUNCTIONAL
AREA
ORG / COST CENTER
OBJECT / GENERAL
LEDGER ACCT
JOB/WBS OR
INTERNAL ORDER
C.ILP./CAPITAL
PROJECT No.
AMOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
/.| |
FUND
DEPT / FUNCTIONAL
AREA
ORG / COST CENTER
OBJECT / GENERAL
LEDGER ACCT
JOB / WBS OR
INTERNAL ORDER
C.I.LP./CAPITAL
PROJECT No.
AMOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COST SUMMARY (IF APPLICABLE):
ROUTING AND APPROVALS
APPROVING APPROVAL DATE
CONTRIBUTORS/REVIEWERS: AUTHORITY SIGNATURE SIGNED
Environmental ORIG DEPT. Sturdevan, Kip 8/22/2013
Analysis
Financial Management CFO
Comptroller DEPUTY CHIEF
Liaison Office COO
Equal Opportunity CITY ATTORNEY
Contracting
COUNCIL
PRESIDENTS OFFICE
PREPARATION OF: | [ |RESOLUTIONS | [X] ORDINANCE(S) | [ | AGREEMENT(S) | [ ] DEED(S)
1. Authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, to execute an amendment to the Agreement with URS, Corp. to extend
the term of the original Agreement from January 15, 2014 to June 30, 2015, at no additional cost to the City; and,




2. Determining that this activity is statutorily exempt from CEQA pursuant to state CEQA Guidelines section
15262.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Approve Requested Actions

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (REFER TO A.R. 3.20 FOR INFORMATION ON COMPLETING THIS SECTION)

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

COMMUNITY AREA(S): All

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: | This activity is statutorily exempt from CEQA pursuant to state CEQA
Guidelines section 15262.

CITY CLERK This item is subject to Charter Section 99 (10 day published notice, approval
INSTRUCTIONS: by Ordinance and 6 votes required)




COUNCIL ACTION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY SHEET
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DATE: 07/29/2013

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Transportation&Storm Water Dept

SUBJECT: Authorize First Amendment to the Agreement with URS Corp., for As-Needed
Storm Water Engineering Consulting Services.

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

CONTACT/PHONE NUMBER: David Wells/(858) 541-4339: MS 1900

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY OF ITEM:

This item will authorize the amendment of an existing agreement with URS Corporation, for as-
needed storm water engineering consulting services by extending the term of the agreement by
approximately one and a half years to the end of Fiscal Year 2015. These changes will allow the
Storm Water Division to maximize the use of the services under the agreement, and continue
critical work in progress for ongoing projects and planning efforts until June 30, 2015.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Requested Actions

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF ITEM BACKGROUND: On December 15, 2008, the City
authorized two (2) agreements for storm water engineering consulting services procured under a
single solicitation. The agreement with URS approved via resolution R-304455 was one of these
agreements. This agreement provides support for program-level decisions to manage and
optimize its storm drain system, and comply with multiple urban runoff pollution regulations on
an as-needed basis. This agreement along with an accompanying agreement for the identical
scope of work with Tetra Tech Inc. was authorized for a term of five years, and for expenditures
not to exceed $12.5 million.

The agreement with URS Corporation was executed on January 16, 2009, for a period of five
years ending on January 15, 2014. The Storm Water Division is requesting to extend the
duration of this agreement through June 30, 2015 to allow for the continuation of work under
current task orders supporting extensive planning efforts to develop long term water quality
programs in response to recent regulatory changes, and capital improvement projects currently in
design. Due to the nature of this work, it is not practical or cost effective to transfer these
projects to other consultants or staff while in progress.

FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS: None. The First amendment to the Agreement with URS
Corporation would extend the term of the original Agreement from January 15, 2014 to June 30,
2015. If approved, this extension would provide additional time to complete task orders initiated
in Fiscal Year 2014 supporting efforts underway to address new permit and regulatory
requirements, at no additional cost to the City.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CONTRACTING INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE): This
Agreement is subject to the City’s Equal Opportunity Contracting requirements (San Diego
Ordinance No. 18173, Section 22.2701 through 22.2708), and to the Non-Discrimination in
Contracting Ordinance (San Diego Municipal Code, Sections 22.351 through 22.3517).



Funding Agency: City of San Diego
Goals: 15% Voluntary (MBE/WBE/DBE/DVBE/OBE)
Subconsultant Participation: 50%

PREVIOUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION (describe any changes made to the item
from what was presented at committee): On December 15, 2008, City Council authorized the
agreement with URS Corporation, through resolution R-306395.

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS: None for this
action. The solicitation of original Agreement was advertized, and procured through a
competitive procurement process.

KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PROJECTED IMPACTS: URS Corp. No projected impacts
anticipated with this action.

Sturdevan, Kip
Originating Department

Deputy Chief/Chief Operating Officer












Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on December 2. 2008 by the following
vote:

YEAS: PETERS, FAULCONER, ATKINS, YOUNG, MAIENSCHEIN,
FRYE, MADAFFER, HUESO.
NAYS: NONE.
NOT PRESENT: NONE.
VACANT: NONE.
RECUSED: NONE.
AUTHENTICATED BY:
JERRY SANDERS

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California
ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California

(Seal)

By: _Peggy Rogers , Deputy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of
RESOLUTION NO. __R-304455 approved by the Mayor of The City of San Diego, California

on _December 15, 2008.

ELIZABETH S, MALAND
City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California

(SEAL)




































































































































































































PERCENT DOLLAR * MBE/
NAME AND ADDRESS SCOPE OF WORK OF AMOUNT OF | WBE/DBE/ ** WHERE
SUBCONSULTANTS CONTRACT [ CONTRACT DVBE/OBE CERTIFIED
MW Asset Management, 5-10% $625,000 — N/A N/A
Strategic Planning, $1,250,000
Program Assessment
- 0 -
Pat-Chem Laboratories Environmental 1-5% $125,000 DBE Caltrans
. $625,000
Testing
. Lab Soils Fertility 1-2% $125,000 - N/A Caltrans
Wallace Laboratories $250,000
1c1 7 o -
Nautilus Environmental Lab Toxicity <1% $0 - $125,000 DBE Caltrans
. . Lab-Water 1-2% $125,000 - SBE N/A
CRG Marine Laboratories Chemistry $250,000
Laboratory Data Consultants, Data Validation 1-2% $125,000 - DBE, MBE Caltrans
Inc. $250,000
Natures Image, Inc. BMP OM&M 1-2% $125,000 - N/A Caltrans
$250,000
EnviroMatrix Analytical, Inc. Analytical <1% $0 - $125,000 SBE City
Laboratory
Katherine Hon Consulting, Inc. | NEPA/CEQA 1-2% $125,000 - DBE City
$250,000
Estrada Land Planning Landscape 1-2% $125,000 - SWBE, DBE, Caltrans
Architecture $250,000 MBE
'TB Penick & Sons, Inc. Porous Pavement 1-2% $125,000 - N/A N/A
$250,000
Lintvedt McColl & Associates Surveyor <1% $0 - $125,000 DBE Caltrans
(now David Evans and
Associates)
Tri-County Drilling Driller <1% $0 - $125,000 WBE, DBE Caltrans
The Primacy Group Political Consultant <1% $0 - $125,000 N/A N/A
Resoutce Planning Associates Technical Advisor <1% $0 - $125,000 N/A N/A
Bob Pitt, Consulting Technical Advisor <1% $0 - $125,000 N/A N/A
Environmental Engineer
Affordable Drain Setvice Inc. CCTV 1-2% $125,000 - SLBE N/A
DBA Affordable Pipeline $250,000
Services
GHD Strategic Planning 2-4% $500,000 - N/A N/A
$875,000
HDR Strategic Planning 1-2% $125,000 - N/A N/A
$250,000
Dudek Environmental 4-7% $800,000 N/A N/A
Permitting
Open Oceans Global Strategic Planning <1% $0 - $125,000 N/A N/A
CValdo Corporation Civil Engineering <1% $0 - $125,000 SLBE City
John Konecny Biologist <1% $0 - $125,000
Red Tail Monitoring Native American <1% $0 - $125,000 SLBE City
Monitoring
Cal Copy Repro <1% $0 - $125,000 SBE Caltrans
ACME Traffic Control <1% $0 - $125,000 DBE, SLBE City
SDSU Foundation Scientific Testing <1% $0 - $125,000 - N/A
Right of Way Engineering Surveyor <1% $0 - $125,000 SLBE City
Schmidt Design Group Landscape Architect <1% $0 - $125,000 N/A N/A







6. Article IX is amended to read as follows:

ADD: “9.23 Contractor Standards. This Agreement is subject to the
Contractor Standards clause of the Municipal Code Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 32 adopted by
Ordinance No. O-19383. All consultants are required to complete the Contractor Standards
Pledge of Compliance included herein as Exhibit J. The Contractor Standards are available
online at www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor/index.shtml or by request from the Purchasing &
Contracting Department by calling (619) 236-6000.”

2. ADD: “9.24 Equal Benefits Ordinance. This Agreement is subject to the
Equal Benefits Ordinance [EBO]. All consultants are required to complete the Equal Benefits
Ordinance Certification of Compliance included herein as Exhibit K Effective January 1, 2011,
any contract awarded from this solicitation is subject to the City of San Diego’s Equal Benefits
Ordinance [EBO], Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 43 of the San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC].

In accordance with the EBO, contractors must certify they will provide and maintain equal
benefits as defined in SDMC §22.4302 for the duration of the contract [SDMC §22.4304(f)].
Failure to maintain equal benefits is a material breach of the contract [SDMC §22.4304(e)].
Contractors must notify employees of their equal benefits policy at the time of hire and during
open enrollment periods and must post a copy of the following statement in an area frequented by
employees:

During the performance of a contract with the City of San Diego, this employer will provide equal
benefits to its employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners.

Contractors also must give the City access to documents and records sufficient for the City to
verify the contractors are providing equal benefits and otherwise complying with EBO
requirements. Full text of the EBO and the Rules Implementing the Equal Benefits Ordinance

are posted on the City’s website at www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/ or can be requested from the
Equal Benefits Program at (619) 533-3948.”

3. The following attachments are incorporated herein by reference as follows:
EXHIBITJ] (Contractor Standards Pledge of Compliance) and [EXHIBIT K] (Equal Benefits
Ordinance Certification of Compliance).

4. The Parties agree that this First Amendment to the Agreement represents the
entire understanding of the Consultant and the City and affects only those paragraphs referred to,

and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.






EXHIBIT J

City of San Diego Purchasing & Contracting Department
CONTRACTOR STANDARDS
Pledge of Compliance

Effective December 24, 2008, the Council of the City of San Diego adopted Ordinance No. O-19808 to extend the
Contractor Standards Ordinance to all contracts greater than $50,000. The intent of the Contractor Standards clause of
San Diego Municipal Code §22.3224 is to ensure the City of San Diego conducts business with firms that have the
necessary quality, fitness and capacity to perform the work set forth in the contract.

To assist the Purchasing Agent in making this determination and to fulfiil the requirements of §22.3224(d), each
bidder/proposer must complete and submit this Pledge of Compliance with the bid/proposal. If a non-competitive process
is used to procure the contract, the proposed contractor must submit this completed Pledge of Compliance prior to
execution of the contract. A submitted Pledge of Compliance is a public record and information contained within will be
available for public review for at least ten (10) calendar days, except to the extent that such information is exempt from
disclosure pursuant to applicable law.

All responses must be typewritten or printed in ink. If an explanation is requested or additional space is required,
respondents must use the Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A”and sign each page. The signatory guarantees the truth
and accuracy of all responses and statements. Failure to submit this completed Pledge of Compliance may make the
bid/proposal non-responsive and disqualified from the bidding process. If a change occurs which would modify any
response, Contractor must provide the Purchasing Agent an updated response within thirty (30) calendar days.

A. PROJECT TITLE:
As-Needed Storm Water Engineering and Consulting Services Agreement

B. BIDDER/CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

URS Corporation, a Nevada Corporation, dba URS Corporation Americas

Legal Name DBA

4225 Executive Square, Suite 1600 La Jolla CA 92037
Street Address City State Zip
Edward Othmer, Vice President 858.812.9292 858.812.9293

Contact Person, Title Phone Fax

C. OWNERSHIP AND NAME CHANGES:
1. In the past five (5) years, has your firm changed its name?
Yes

if Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A” to list all prior legal and DBA names, addresses and dates
when used. Explain the specific reasons for each name change.
2. Inthe past five (5) years, has a firm owner, partner or officer operated a similar business?
Yes

if Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A” to list names and addresses of all businesses
and the person who operated the business. Include information about a similar business only if an
owner, partner or officer of your firm holds or has held a similar position in another firm.



D. BUSINESS ORGANIZATION/STRUCTURE: Indicate the organizational structure of your firm. Check one only
on this page. Use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A” if more space is required.

Corporation Date incorporated: 3/25/1970 State of incorporation: Nevada

List corporation’s current officers: President: Martin  Koffel (CEO), Gary Jandegian (President
Infrastructure and Environment Division)
Vice Pres:  Thomas Bishop
Secretary:  Kristin Jones
Treasurer:  Thomas Hicks (CFO)
Is your firm a publicly traded corporation? No

If Yes, name those who own five percent (5%) or more of the corporation’s stocks:

Holder Shares %
FMR, LLC 6,373,342 8.51
Jana Partners LLC 4812598 6.43
Glenview Capital Management, LLC 4553711 6.08
Lord Abbett & Co 4,465,919 5.96
SouthernSun Asset Management, Inc. 3,938,676 5.26
Vanguard Group, Inc. (The) 3,852,139 5.14
Limited Liability Company Dateformed: ___ / /  State of formation:
List names of members who own five percent (5%) or more of the company:
N/A
Partnership Dateformed: ___ / /  State of formation:
List names of all firm partners:
N/A
Sole Proprietorship Date started: / /

List all firms you have been an owner, partner or officer with during the past five (5) years. Do not include
ownership of stock in a publicly traded company:

N/A

Joint Venture Date formed: / /

List each firm in the joint venture and its percentage of ownership:
N/A

Note: Each member of a Joint Venture must complete a separate Contractor Standards Pledge of Compliance
for a Joint Venture's submission to be considered responsive.



FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND RESPONSIBILITY:

1.

Is your firm in preparation for, in the process of, or in negotiations toward being sold?
Yes

If Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A”to explain specific circumstances, including name of the buyer
and principal contact information.
In the past five (5) years, has your firm been denied bonding?

Yes

If Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A”to explain specific circumstances; include bonding company
name.
In the past five (5) years, has a bonding company made any payments to satisfy claims made against a bond
issued on your firm's behalf or a firm where you were the principal?

Yes

Iif Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A”to explain specific circumstances.

PERFORMANCE HISTORY:

1.

1.

in the past five (5) years, has your firm been found civilly liable, either in a court of law or pursuant to the terms
of a settiement agreement, for defaulting or breaching a contract with a government agency?

Yes (No>There have been no instances in California. However, URS is a large firm doing
work for many state and local agencies throughout the country in which this situation could have
occurred.

If Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances.
In the past five (5) years, has a government agency terminated your firm's contract prior to completion?

Yes ere have been no instances in California. However, URS is a large firm doing
work for many state and local agencies throughout the country in which this situation could have
occurred.

If Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A”to explain specific circumstances and provide principal contact
information.

. COMPLIANCE:

In the past five (5) years, has your firm or any firm owner, partner, officer, executives or management been
criminally penalized or found civilly liable, either in a court of law or pursuant to the terms of a settiement
agreement for violating any federal, state or local law in performance of a contract, including but not limited to
laws regarding health and safety, labor and employment, wage and hours, and licensing laws which affect
employees?

Yes

If Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A”to explain specific circumstances surrounding each instance;
include name of entity involved, specific infraction(s) or violation(s), dates of instances, and outcome with
current status.
In the past five (5) years, has your firm been debarred or determined to be non-responsible by a government
agency?

Yes

If Yes, use Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A”to explain specific circumstances of each instance; include
name of entity involved, specific infraction, dates, and outcome.






City of San Diego Purchasing & Contracting Department
CONTRACTOR STANDARDS

Pledge of Compliance Attachment "A"
Provide additional information in space below. Use additional Pledge of Compliance Attachment “A” pages as

needed; sign each page. Print in ink or type responses and indicate question being answered. Information provided
will be available for public review, except if exempt from disclosure pursuant to applicable law.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, | certify | have read and
understand the questions contained in this Contractor Standards Pledge of Compliance and that |
am responsible for completeness and accuracy of responses on this Pledge of Compliance
Attachment “A” page and all information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

Print Name, Title Signature Date

i



















CONTRACT ACTIVITY REPORT
Professional consultants are required to report Subconsultant activity in this format. Reports shall be submitted via the Engineer to the Equal
Opportunity Contracting Program (EOCP) no later than thirty (30) days after the close of each quarter.
PROJECT: As-neededstormwatemndEngineeringConsultanServices BID NO. H084440

PRIME CONSULTANT; URSCorporation

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $12,500,000

INVOICE PERIOD: April 1,2013- June30,2013 DATE: 9/16/2013
Include Additional Services Not-to-Exceed Amount

Indicate Current Period Paid to Date Original Commitment
Subconsultant MBE, WBE, DBE, DVBE,
OBE, ELBE, SLBE, Dollar Amount % of Dollar Amount % of Dollar Amount % of
WoSB, HUBZone, OR Contract Contract Contract
SDVOSB
EnviroMatrix Analytical, Inc. SBE $0 0% $5,481 <1% $62,500 5%
Pat-Chemnlaboratories DBE,WBE $23,658 <1% $85,520 1% $625,000 5%
Dudek $297,071 2% $272,717 7% $0 0%
MWH $14,754 <1% $911,711 7% $4,375,000 35%
CValdoCorporation SLBE $41,665 <1% $81,316 1% $0 0%
GHD $181,719 1% $431.612 3% $0 0%
AfordableDrain Services)nc. DbaAffordableF SLBE $98,082 1% $278,472 2% $0 0%
ResourcéPlanningAssociation $0 0% $37,887 <1% $125,000 1%
Prime Consultant Total:
Contract Total:
Completed by: Bryn Evans
Form Title: CONTRACT ACTIVITY REPORT (Rev. February 2011)

Form Number: CCO05
Project Title:



CONTRACT ACTIVITY REPORT
Professional consultants are required to report Subconsultant activity in this format. Reports shall be submitted via the Engineer to the Equal
Opportunity Contracting Program (EOCP) no later than thirty (30) days after the close of each quarter.
PROJECT: As-neededstormwatemndEngineeringConsultanServices BID NO. H084440

PRIME CONSULTANT:_URSCorporation

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $12.,500,000

INVOICE PERIOD: April 1,2013- June30,2013 o ATe. O6/2013
Include Additional Services Not-to-Exceed Amount

Indicate Current Period Paid to Date Original Commitment
Subconsultant MBE, WBE, DBE, DVBE,
OBE, ELBE, SLBE, Dollar Amount % of Dollar Amount % of Dollar Amount % of
WoSB, HUBZone, OR Contract Contract Contract
SDVOSB
SDSUFoundation $18,338 <1% $17,139 <1% $0 0%
LaboratoryDataConsultants DBE, MBE $0 0% $0 0% $250,000 2%
SchmidtDesignGroup SLBE $3,680 <1% $16,698 <1% $0 0%
HDR $104,727 1% $275,917 2% $277,787 2%
OpenOceangslobal $0 0% $35,000 <1% $35,000 <1%
Right of Way EngineeringServices SLBE $28,120 <1% $28,120 <1% $28,120 <1%
WallaceLabs $1,500 <1% $1,500 <1% $1,500 <1%
ACME DBE, SLBE $0 0% $0 <1% $7,200 <1%
Prime Consultant Total:
Contract Total:
Completed by: Bryn Evans
Form Title: CONTRACT ACTIVITY REPORT (Rev. February 2011)

Form Number: CCO05
Project Title:




CONTRACT ACTIVITY REPORT

Professional consultants are required to report Subconsultant activity in this format. Reports shall be submitted via the Engineer to the Equal
Opportunity Contracting Program (EOCP) no later than thirty (30) days after the close of each quarter.

PROJECT: As-neededstormwatemndEngineeringConsultanServices

BID NO. H084440

PRIME CONSULTANT: URS Corporation

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $12,500,000

INVOICE PERIOD: April 1,2013- June30,2013 DATE: 9/16/2013
Include Additional Services Not-to-Exceed Amount
Indicate Current Period Paid to Date Original Commitment
Subconsultant MBE, WBE, DBE, DVBE,
OBE, ELBE, SLBE, Dollar Amount % of Dollar Amount % of Dollar Amount % of
WoSB, HUBZone, OR Contract Contract Contract
SDVOSB
RobertPitt $3,750 <1% $7,625 <1% $62,500 5%
NautilusEnvironmental SWBE,DBE $4,750 <1% $9,200 <1% $62,500 <5%
Naturesimage $0 0% $0 0% $250,000 2%
KatherineHon Consulting,Inc. DBE $0 0% $0 0% $125,000 1%
Estradd_andPlanning SWBE,DBE, MBE $0 0% $0 0% $250,000 2%
TB Penick& Sons,Inc. $0 0% $0 0% $312,500 2.5%
ThePrimacyGroup $0 0% $0 0% $62,500 5%
RedTail Monitoring & Researchnc. SLBE $4,830 <1% $4,830 <1% $0 0%
Prime Consultant Total:
Contract Total:

Completed by: Bryn Evans

Form Title: CONTRACT ACTIVITY REPORT
Form Number: CCO05
Project Title:

(Rev. February 2011)




CONTRACT ACTIVITY REPORT
Professional consultants are required to report Subconsultant activity in this format. Reports shall be submitted via the Engineer to the Equal
Opportunity Contracting Program (EOCP) no later than thirty (30) days after the close of each quarter.
PROJECT: As-neededstormwatemndEngineeringConsultanServices BID NO. H084440

PRIME CONSULTANT:_URS Corporation

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $12,500,000

INVOICE PERIOD: April 1,2013- June30,2013 OATE. O/16/2013
Include Additional Services Not-to-Exceed Amount

Indicate Current Period Paid to Date Original Commitment
Subconsultant MBE, WBE, DBE, DVBE,
OBE, ELBE, SLBE, Dollar Amount % of Dollar Amount % of Dollar Amount % of
WoSB, HUBZone, OR Contract Contract Contract
SDVOSB
Tri-County Drilling WBE, DBE $0 0% $6,090 <1% $125,000 <1%
LintvedtMcColl & Associategpurchasedy D. DBE $0 0% $0 0% $125,000 1%
CRG Marine Laboratories SBE $0 0% $0 0% $312,500 2.5%
Calscience&Environmentalaboratories $115 <1% $21,465 <1% $21,500 <1%
Victor Ponce $0 0% $13,125 <1% $13,500 < 0%
Wildcoast $0 0% $11,675 <1% $11,675 <1%
SouthwesWetlandsinterpretiveCenter $0 0% $63,254 <1% $63,254 <1%
Rick EngineeringCompany $0 0% $1,560 <1% $1,560 <1%
Prime Consultant Total: $3,726,643 30% $9,919,399 79% $8,213,904 66%
Contract Total: $4,763,402 38% $11,552,227 92% $12,500,000 100%
Completed by: Bryn Evans
Form Title: CONTRACT ACTIVITY REPORT (Rev. February 2011)

Form Number: CCO05
Project Title:




City of San Diego
Human Resources Department
Request for Human Resources Approval for Purchase Requisition

Requesting Department:
Vendor Name:

Purchase Requisition #:
Department Contact:
Date of Request:

Contract Amount:

Transportation & Strom Water

URS Corp.

Existing Contract No.: H084440

David Wells

08/22/2013

Previously Authorized on January 16, 2009
for 12.5 M over Five years

Question

Department Response

What is the contract for?

Provide storm water related professional
engineering consulting services including storm
water BMP & LID design, water quality, asset and
hydrology studies, modéling, and load reduction
plan implementation.

Are City employees currently
performing any of the work?

No

Omem—

Will any City employees be
displaced as a result of this bid?

No, the scope of work anticipated to be
performed under this Agreement has not
previously been performed by City.

If this is a renewal of an existing
contract, how long have these
services been contracted out?

This is am amendment of an existing contact
to extend the term of the contract by six
months to complete projects underway where
it is inefficient to transfer the work.

Is this a Public Works Contract?

No increase of expenditure is requested.

(construction, reconstruction or No
repair of City buildings, street or
other facilities)

No

Is this a Tenant Improvement?

Was another department
contacted to determine if they can
or do perform this service {(i.e.
Streets, Facilities, etc.)? If so,
please attach communication.

Yes, Storm Water Division. An analysis has
been performed indicating that some of the
work could be performed by staff. This has

resulted in a request for increase staff n FY 15,

This has been presented to LR and MEA. This
staff will not be place to complete current
project underway by this consultant, or will
not have the required expertise for the tasks
considered. SWD has committed to
developing and assigning new task for new
and ongoing contracts in such a way to
maximize City staff participation to eliminate

the transfer of bargaining unit work.




HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

NOTE: If a public works construction contract and over $100k, see City Charter Section 94.

Based on the Department’s representation, this contract is

V| IPPROVED

S— — 9 / /o’// P

Human Résourdes Department Liaison |/ Date




DOCKET SUPPORTING INFORMATION DATE:
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CONTRACTING PROGRAM EVALUATION | September 13, 2013

SUBJECT: Authorize First Amendment to the Agreement with URS Corp. for As-Needed Storm Water Engineering
Consulting Services (H-084440)

GENERAL CONTRACT INFORMATION

Recommended Contractor: URS Corporation (Not Certified)

Amount of this Action: $ 0.00 (no-cost time extension)
Original Contract Amount: $ 12,500,000.00 (not to exceed)
Funding Source: City of San Diego
Goals: 15% Voluntary (MBE/WBE/DBE/DVBE/OBE)
SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

This Action Cumulative
MWH (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 4,375,000.00 35.00%
Pat-Chem Laboratories (DBE/Caucasian Female) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 625,000.00 5.00%
Wallace Laboratories (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 125,000.00 1.00%
Nautilus Environmental (DBE/Caucasian Female) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 62,500.00 0.50%
CRG Marine Laboratories (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 312,500.00 2.50%
Laboratory Data Consultants (DBE/Asian Pacific Male) ~ $00,000.00 00.00% $ 250,000.00 2.00%
Natures Image, Inc. (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 250,000.00 2.00%
EnviroMatrix Analytical, Inc. (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 62,5500.00 0.50%
Katherine Hon Consulting, Inc. (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 125,000.00 1.00%
Estrada Land Planning (DBE/Hispanic Female) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 250,000.00 2.00%
TB Penick & Sons (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 312,500.00 2.50%
Lintvedt McColl & Associates (DBE/Caucasian Female) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 125,000.00 1.00%
Tri-Color Drilling (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 125,000.00 1.00%
The Pharmacy Group (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 62,500.00 0.50%
Resource Planning Associates (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $125,000.00.00 1.00%
Bob Pitt, Consulting (Other) $00,000.00 00.00% $ 62,500.00.00 0.50%
Total Certified Subcontractor Participation $00,000.00 00.00% $1,312,500.00 10.50%
Total Other Participation $00,000.00 00.00% $5,937,500.00 47.50%
Total Subcontractor Participation $00,000.00 00.00% $7,250,000.00 58.00%

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

Equal Opportunity: Required

URS Corporation submitted a Work Force Report for their San Diego County employees dated March 22,
2013 with a total of 289 employees. The firm’s Work Force Analysis reflects under representations in the
following categories:

Hispanic, Filipino and Female in Management and Financial

L:\AIl EOC Docs\1472 B pages\KB\H084440 - URS - As-Needed Storm Water.doc




Black, Hispanic, Filipino and Female in Professional
Filipino and Female in Technical
Hispanic and Filipino in Administrative Support

EOC staff approved an EEO Plan submitted by URS Corporation on June 21, 2013. Staff will continue to
monitor the firm’s effort to implement their plans.

This agreement is subject to the City’s Equal Opportunity Contracting (San Diego Ordinance No. 18173,
Section 22.2701 through 22.2702) and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance (San Diego Municipal
Code Sections 22.3501 through 22.3517)

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

This is an amendment to the Agreement with URS Corp. to extend the term of the original agreement from January
15, 2014 to June 30, 2015, at no additional cost to the City.

KB

L:\AIl EOC Docs\1472 B pages\KB\H084440 - URS - As-Needed Storm Water.doc




